PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5355188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NUMERA, INC.	06/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORTEK SECURITY & CONTROL LLC
Street Address:	5919 SEA OTTER PLACE, STE. 100
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15499625

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5986.147US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIA SAMOYLENKO
SIGNATURE:	/Julia Samoylenko/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2019

Total Attachments: 8

source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page1.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page2.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page3.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page4.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page5.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page6.tif source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page7.tif

PATENT 505308408 REEL: 048216 FRAME: 0599

source=5986.147US3 Numera Inc. to Nortek Security Control LLC Signed#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 048216 FRAME: 0600

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 5986.147US3 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Nortek Security & Control LLC Numera, Inc. Street Address: 5919 Sea Otter Place, Ste. 100 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? City: <u>Carlsbad</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: Country: <u>United States of America</u> Zip: <u>92010</u> []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes XNo [X] Assignment | Merger [] Security Agreement[] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: June 30, 2015 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 15/499,625 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 0.00 Name: Jeffrey P. Cobia ∏Enclosed [Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jeffrey P. Cobia /Reg. No. 69,466 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: 8 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
P.O. Box 1450

1. O. DUA 1750

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 048216 FRAME: 0601

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of June 30, 2015, by and between Numera, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), and Nortek Security & Control LLC, a California limited liability company.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor, the Assignee, and the other parties thereto, have executed and delivered an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 10, 2015 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Assignor has agreed to sell to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to purchase from the Assignor, the Acquired Assets (this and other capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned in the Purchase Agreement) and to enter into certain other arrangements; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, the Assignce and the Assignor desire that all of the Assignor's respective right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property Assets be assigned and transferred to the Assignce as provided in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the other agreements and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby irrevocably acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights.

1.1 <u>Assignment.</u> The Assignor hereby assigns, sells, conveys, delivers and transfers to the Assignee all of Assignor's respective right, title and interest in and to any and all Intellectual Property Assets (including, but not limited to, the Intellectual Property set forth on Section 4.09(a) of the Assignor's Disclosure Schedules to the Purchase Agreement (the "IP List")), together with the goodwill of the Business connected with the use thereof (as applicable) and symbolized thereby and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and benefit, in accordance with the Purchase Agreement, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's successors and assigns.

1.2 Further Assurances.

(a) The Assignor hereby agrees to execute all appropriate, necessary and customary forms and use all commercially reasonable efforts to assist the Assignee, at the Assignee's request from time to time (the reasonable cost and expense of which shall be paid by the Assignee unless such action results from a breach of the Purchase Agreement or this Agreement by the Assignor), to secure the rights assigned hereby and to obtain and/or transfer patent, copyright, trademark or service mark registrations (and applications therefor), and similar governmental grants confirming or enhancing said rights. The Assignor will promptly transfer

PATENT REEL: 048286 FRAME: 0662 all files and papers in its possession relating to such applications and registrations to the Assignee after the execution of this Agreement.

- (b) The Assignor agrees to provide the appropriate authorizations to, and to execute the appropriate forms for, the applicable registration organization, or to the Assignee if appropriate, and will use its best efforts to comply promptly with all other remaining steps necessary to transfer all domain names held by the Assignor or by third parties on Assignor's behalf, including, but not limited to, those domain names set forth on the IP List.
- (c) This Agreement is executed in connection with and subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. As between the Assignor and the Assignee, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit or modify any representations, warranties, liabilities, indemnities or other agreements as between the Assignor and the Assignee as provided for in the Purchase Agreement.

Miscellaneous.

- 2.1 <u>Amendment</u>. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and executed by the parties bereto, in the case of an amendment, or the party entitled to the benefit of the provision to be so waived, in the case of a waiver.
- 2.2 <u>Notices</u>. Notices shall be provided to the addresses and in the manner provided in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2.3 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon and enforceable against, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 2.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal substantive laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 2.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more original or facsimile counterparts, and all counterparts so executed shall constitute one agreement, binding upon the parties hereto, notwithstanding that the parties are not signatory to the same counterpart.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignce and the Assignor have each caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above by their duly authorized representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

NORTEK SECURITY & CONTROL LLC

By: / Name: Wichael (5

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

NUMERA, INC.

Ву:

oy: Name: Timothy Smokoff

Title: Chief Executive Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and the Assignor have each caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above by their duly authorized representatives.

À	88	¥ ×	~ *	233	
ׯ		88	.w.€	 785	ï

NORTEK SECURITY & CONTROL LLC

By: Name: Michael O'Neal

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

NUMERA, INC.

Name: Timothy Smokoff

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

PATENT

REEL: 048286 FRAME: 0605

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF	V.i	
	8.1) 88:
COUNTY OF	W-082872)

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Michael O'Neal, President of Nortek Security & Control LLC, who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of said limited liability company.

Witness my hand and Notarial Scal this 27 day of June, 2015.

My Commission expires:

2/18/68

Primed: \(\frac{1000 \text{1.70 \text{1.70

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 18, 2018

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF Washing ton ss

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared Timothy Smokoff, Chief Executive Officer of Numera, Inc., who acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this 21 day of June, 2015.

My Commission expires:

10-15-16

Signed:

Printed: Brett Burder



Schedule 1.1(a)

Intellectual Property Assets

Granted Patents assigned to Buyer:

- US 8,843,101 Fall Detection System Using a Combination of Accelerometer, Audio Input and Magnetometer
- US 8,811,964 Single Button Mobile Telephone Using Server-Based Call Routing

Granted Design Patents assigned to Buyer:

- US D710,230 S Personal Emergency Response System
- VS D710,300 S Personal Emergency Response Device Charging Base
- US D710,228 S Personal Emergency Response Device
- * US D710,229 S Personal Emergency Response Device

Granted Patents assigned to Buyes, and licensed back to NewCo under the License Agreement:

- US 7,375,647 Communicating Data Between a Device and Repository
- US 5,704,366 Monitoring and Reporting Medical Measurements
- US 6,612,985 Monitoring and Treating a Patient
- US 8,010,717 Communication and Collaboration Between a Patient and Healthcare Professional

Patent Applications assigned to Buyer:

- 13 439,713 Multiple-application attachment mechanism for consumer electronic devices
- 13 253,000 System to reduce acoustic noise based on multiple microphones, accelerometers, and gyro
- 13 237,879 Cloud-based collaborative mobile emergency call initiation and handling distribution system
- 14 062 688 Manage, Control and Communicate with Sensors
- US App. No. 13/975,294, filed Aug 24, 2013 and entitled "WEARABLE MOTION SENSING DEVICE"
- PCT patent application filed in 2013 and published as WO 2014062797, entitled "METHODS FOR CONFIGURING BIOMETRIC DEVICES FOR TRANSMITTING HEALTH INFORMATION"

Trademarks assigned to Buyer:

- Libris TM
- Numera TM
- Everthere TM

Other IP assigned to Buyer but licensed to Seller under License Agreement:

* Numera Net (source code/software instance)

PATENT REEL: 048286 FRAME: 0608

RECORDED: 02/03/2019